
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2275
ANSWERED ON:27.03.2012
STATE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Singh Shri Bhupendra

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the names and designation of non-official members nominated in the State Advisory Committee on youth programmes of Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the names and designation of non-official members nominated in the District Advisory Committees on youth programmes of NYKS in Sagar and Vidisha districts of Madhya Pradesh;

(c) the details of programmes organised by the said NYKS in Madhya Pradesh including Sagar and Vidisha districts during the last three years and the current year; and

(d) the reasons for not inviting the peoples' representatives in the programmes of NYKS?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI AJAY MAKEN)

(a) At present there is no non-official nominated as member in the State Advisory Committee on youth programmes of Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) in Madhya Pradesh. Applications have been received for nomination which are being screened for their nomination in State Advisory Committee on Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) in Madhya Pradesh.

(b) The name and designation of the non-official members nominated in District Advisory Committee on Youth Programmes (DACYP) of NYKS in Sagar & Vidisha districts of Madhya Pradesh are as under: -

District Sagar:-

1. Shri Vishnu Pathak, Social Work

2. Shri Binu Rana, President,Wrestling Association

3. Shri Babu Lal Bhola, President, Shri Krishna Lok Kala Mandal

4. Shri Brijesh Mishra, President, Black Tiger Jan Yuva Mandal

5. Smt. Parwati Bai,President, Swarsati Mahila Mandal

District Vidisha:-

1. Shri Kisan Singh Thakur, President, Gramya Vikas Mandal,Sanawal

2. Ms. Sabia Anjum, President , Shruti Mahila Mandal ,Kileander

3. Shri Ved Prakash Sharma, President, Youth Development Centre, Vidisha

4. Smt Pritibha Acharya (State Awardee), Siv Sakti Mahila Mandal, Vidisha

5. Shri Kamal Raghuwansi, President, Raghukul Samaj Klyan Samite, Kurwai.

(c) The details of the programmes and activities carried out by District Nehru Yuva Kendras including Sagar and Vidisha Kendras during the last three years and the current year is annexed at Annexure.

(d) Question does not arise. Instructions have been issued that all the elected representatives (Members of Parliament/ Members of Legislative Assembly/Members of Legislative Council) to be regularly invited in the programmes of the NYKS. Hon'ble Minister of State (I/C), Youth Affairs and Sports has written demi-official letters to all Hon'ble Members of Parliament to attend the functions of NYKS and to supervise and guide them.
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